General Description
The MAX6225/MAX6241/MAX6250 are low-noise, pre-
cision voltage references with extremely low 1ppm/°C
temperature coefficients and excellent ±0.02% initial
accuracy. These devices feature buried-zener technology
for lowest noise performance. Load-regulation specifica-
tions are guaranteed for source and sink currents up to
15mA. Excellent line and load regulation and low output

●● Low 20ppm/1000h Long-Term Stability
●● Stable for All Capacitive Loads
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
19-1139; Rev 5; 3/14
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-
PACKAGE
MAX
TEMPCO
(ppm/°C)
MAX6225ACPA+ 0°C to +70°C 8 Plastic DIP 2.0
MAX6225BCPA+ 0°C to +70°C 8 Plastic DIP 5.0
MAX6225ACSA+ 0°C to +70°C 8 SO 2.0
MAX6225BCSA+ 0°C to +70°C 8 SO 5.0
MAX6225AEPA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 Plastic DIP 3.0
MAX6225BEPA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 Plastic DIP 7.0
MAX6225AESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO 5.0
MAX6225BESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO 7.0
MAX6225AMJA -55°C to +125°C 8 CERDIP 5.0
MAX6225BMJA -55°C to +125°C 8 CERDIP 8.0
IN
8V TO 36V INPUT
REFERENCE OUT
*OPTIONAL
OUT
TRIM 2.2µF*
2.2µF*
NR
GND
MAX6225
MAX6241
MAX6250
DIP/SO
+
TOP VIEW
I.C. = INTERNALLY CONNECTED; DO NOT USE
MAX6225
MAX6241
MAX6250 OUT
TRIMGND
1
2
8
7
I.C.
I.C.IN
NR
I.C.
3
4
6
5
MAX6225/MAX6241/MAX6250 Low-Noise, Precision,
+2.5V/+4.096V/+5V Voltage References
Typical Operating Circuit Pin Configuration
Ordering Information
(Voltages Referenced to GND)
IN............................................................................-0.3V to +40V
OUT, TRIM ..............................................................-0.3V to +12V
NR ............................................................................-0.3V to +6V
OUT Short-Circuit to GND Duration (VIN ≤ 12V)..........Continuous
OUT Short-Circuit to GND Duration (VIN ≤ 40V) ........................5s
OUT Short-Circuit to IN Duration (VIN ≤ 12V) ..............Continuous
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
8-Pin Plastic DIP (derate 9.09mW/°C above +70°C)...727mW
8-Pin SO (derate 5.88mW/°C above +70°C)................471mW
8-Pin CERDIP (derate 8.00mW/°C above +70°C)...........640mW
Operating Temperature Ranges
MAX62_ _ _C_ A.................................................0°C to +70°C
MAX62_ _ _E_ A..............................................-40°C to +85°C
MAX62_ _ _MJA............................................-55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range ..............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s)...................................+300°C
Soldering Temperature (reflow)
8 PDIP, 8 SOIC............................................................+260°C
8 CDIP..........................................................................+240°C
(VIN = +10V, IOUT = 0mA, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS TA MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Input Voltage Range VIN C, E, M 8 36 V
Output Voltage VOUT
MAX6225A +25°C 2.499 2.500 2.501
V
MAX6225B +25°C 2.497 2.500 2.503
Output Voltage Temperature
Coefficient (Note 1) TCVOUT
MAX6225AC_A C 1.0 2.0
ppm/°C
MAX6225AE_A E 1.5 3.0
MAX6225AMJA M 2.0 5.0
MAX6225BC_A C 2.5 5.0
MAX6225BE_A E 2.5 7.0
MAX6225BMJA M 2.5 8.0
Line Regulation (Note 2) ΔVOUT /
ΔVIN
8V ≤ VIN ≤ 10V
+25°C 10 18
ppm/V
C 30
E 35
M 45
10V ≤ VIN ≤ 36V
+25°C 2 5
C 7
E 8
M 10
MAX6225/MAX6241/MAX6250 Low-Noise, Precision,
+2.5V/+4.096V/+5V Voltage References
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │  2
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these
or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect
device reliability.
Electrical Characteristics—MAX6225
(VIN = +10V, IOUT = 0mA, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS TA MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Load Regulation (Note 2) ΔVOUT /
ΔIOUT

Chip Information
PROCESS: CMOS
Ordering Information (continued)
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 9/96 Initial release —
4 1/01 Updated Electrical Characteristics Note 3 5
5 3/14 Added lead-free notation to Ordering Information and updated Package Information 1, 10
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time. The parametric values (min and max limits)
shown in the Electrical Characteristics table are guaranteed. Other parametric values quoted in this data sheet are provided for guidance.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
MAX6225/MAX6241/MAX6250 Low-Noise, Precision,
+2.5V/+4.096V/+5V Voltage References
©  2014 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │  11
Revision History
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim Integrated’s website at www.maximintegrated.com.
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Maxim Integrated:
  MAX6225AEPA+  MAX6225BEPA+  MAX6241AESA+  MAX6241BEPA+  MAX6250AEPA+  MAX6250BCPA+
MAX6225ACPA+  MAX6225ACSA+T  MAX6225AESA+T  MAX6225BCPA+  MAX6225BCSA+T  MAX6225BESA+T
MAX6241ACSA+T  MAX6241AEPA+  MAX6241AESA+T  MAX6241BCPA+  MAX6241BCSA+T  MAX6241BESA+T
MAX6250ACPA+  MAX6250ACSA+T  MAX6250AESA+T  MAX6250BCSA+T  MAX6250BEPA+  MAX6250BESA+T
MAX6225ACSA+  MAX6225AESA+  MAX6225BCSA+  MAX6225BESA+  MAX6241ACPA+  MAX6241ACSA+
MAX6241BCSA+  MAX6241BESA+  MAX6250ACSA+  MAX6250AESA+  MAX6250BCSA+  MAX6250BESA+
MAX6225AMJA  MAX6250AMJA